HOUSE BILL 1440

L27lr2341 By: Calvert County Delegation Introduced and read first time: February 10, 2017 Assigned to: Environment and Transportation Committee Report: Favorable House action: Adopted Read second time: March 14, 2017 CHAPTER AN ACT concerning Calvert County - Solid Waste Disposal Contracts FOR the purpose of authorizing Calvert County to enter into a contract for solid waste disposal that may include transportation, may require payment of certain funds or receipt of certain payment, and is for an initial term of not more than a certain number of years; making a certain stylistic change; and generally relating to contracts for solid waste disposal entered into by Calvert County. BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, The Public Local Laws of Calvert County Section 6–103 Article 5 – Public Local Laws of Maryland (2002 Edition and May 2015 Supplement, as amended) SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: **Article 5 - Calvert County** 6-103.When it is advantageous to the county to do so, the county may contract to purchase supplies or services for periods of more than one year if:

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

1

2

3

4

5 6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16

17

18

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.



(1) Funds for the total cost of the contract are available at the time [of] the contract is executed; or
(2) A contract requiring the payment of funds from appropriations of more than one fiscal year is approved by resolution of the Commissioners, and is not for more than a three—year term.
(B) NOTWITHSTANDING SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION, THE COUNTY MAY ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL THAT:
(1) MAY INCLUDE TRANSPORTATION;
(2) MAY REQUIRE PAYMENT OF FUNDS FROM APPROPRIATIONS OF THE COUNTY OR RECEIPT OF PAYMENT TO THE COUNTY; AND
(3) IS NOT FOR MORE THAN A TWENTY-YEAR INITIAL TERM.
SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2017.
Approved: Governor.
Speaker of the House of Delegates.
President of the Senate.